Operations and the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet were derived from the Sears Canada segment of
Holdings� historical financial statements for the periods presented. On October 15, 2014, Sears Holdings announced
the rights offering to effect the distribution of up to 40,000,000 common shares of Sears Canada.

The Other column in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements reflects pro forma adjustments which are
further described in the accompanying notes on the Form 8-K filed by the Company on October 20, 2014, which is
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 43

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations do not reflect the gain anticipated to be recognized
as a result of changing from consolidation to equity method of accounting for investment in Sears Canada upon
completion of the Sears Canada rights offering.

S-21

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Summary Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended February 1, 2014

millions, except per share data Historical
Lands� End
Separation

Sears
Canada

Disposition Other

Pro
Forma
Holdings
Operations

Merchandise sales and services $ 36,188 $ (1,563) $ (3,796) $ �  $ 30,829

Net loss attributable to shareholders $ (1,365) $ (79) $ (241) $ 166 $ (1,519)

Basic loss per share $ (12.87) $ (14.32)
Diluted loss per share $ (12.87) $ (14.32)

26 Weeks Ended August 2, 2014

millions, except per share data Historical
Lands� End
Separation

Sears
Canada

Disposition Other

Pro
Forma
Holdings
Operations

Merchandise sales and services $ 15,892 $ (222) $ (1,477) $ �  $ 14,193

Net loss attributable to shareholders $ (975) $ (4) $ 51 $ (33) $ (961)

Basic loss per share $ (9.17) $ (9.04)
Diluted loss per share $ (9.17) $ (9.04)

Summary Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of August 2, 2014

millions Historical

Sears
Canada

Disposition Other

Pro
Forma
Holdings
Operations

Total assets $ 16,438 $ (1,930) $ 486 $ 14,994
Long-term debt and capitalized lease
obligations, including current portion $ 2,900 $ (42) $ �  $ 2,858

S-22

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ABOUT THE COMPANY AND THE RIGHTS OFFERING

Set forth below are examples of what we anticipate will be commonly asked questions about the Rights Offering and
the transactions contemplated thereby. The answers are based on selected information included elsewhere in this
prospectus supplement. The following questions and answers do not contain all of the information that may be
important to you and may not address all of the questions that you may have about the Rights Offering. This

[…]

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of August 2, 2014, on a pro forma
basis, based upon the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information included in the Current Report on
Form 8-K of Sears Holdings filed on October 20, 2014 (the �Pro Forma 8-K�), and as adjusted basis to reflect (i) the
issuance of $625 million of the Notes offered hereby, assuming that the Rights Offering is closed and all Rights are
subscribed, and the application of the proceeds therefrom; and (ii) the $400 million secured short-term loan described
in �Description of Certain Other Indebtedness� below, in each case without reflecting payment of related fees and
expenses. Proceeds of the offering are reflected in cash for illustrative purposes only. We intend to use the net
proceeds for general corporate purposes, which purposes have not yet been determined. See �Use of Proceeds.�

You should read the following table together with the Pro Forma 8-K. You should also read the following table
together with our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended February 1, 2014, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the Quarter Ended August 2, 2014,
each of which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

August 2, 2014
millions Pro Forma As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents* $ 765 $ 1,790

Short-term borrowings:
Unsecured commercial paper $ 7 $ 7
Secured borrowings $ 1,397 $ 1,397
Secured short-term loan $ �  $ 400
Long-term debt, including current portion:
Notes and debentures outstanding $ 2,566 $ 2,566
Capitalized lease obligations $ 292 $ 292
Notes offered hereby �  $ 625

Total borrowings $ 4,262 $ 5,287

Total stockholders� equity $ 631 $ 631

Total capitalization $ 4,893 $ 5,918

* Proceeds of the offering are reflected in cash and cash equivalents for illustrative purposes only. We intend to use
the net proceeds for general corporate purposes, which purposes have not yet been determined.

S-63

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 122

Table of Contents

PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK

Our Common Stock is traded on the NASDAQ Global Select Market under the ticker symbol �SHLD.� The following
table sets forth the high and low sales prices for our Common Stock for the periods indicated.

Nasdaq Global
Select Market

High Low
Fiscal Year 2014